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C-1.01

Pt No.   Northing       Easting      Elevation              Description

CONTROL POINT DATA

modeled with NGS Geoid 12B. 
NGS control stations AJ5638 and ET0886 were held fixed in 3-dimensions.  All elevations 
BASIS OF VERTICAL CONTROL: 
 

NGS control stations AJ5638 and ET0886 were held fixed in 3-dimensions. 
BASIS OF HORIZONTAL CONTROL: 
 

on WGS84 datum and mathematically converted to NAD83 datum. 
Arizona State Plane Central Zone Grid North as determined GPS observation of geodetic north 
BASIS OF BEARINGS: 

 

about 0.0N  0.0E 

Arizona State Plane, NAD83 (2011 epoch) Central Zone, scaled to ground by 1.000329975 
COORDINATE SYSTEM: 

 

All values reported in international feet. 
UNITS OF MEASURE: 

NOTES:

Point No. 728

Point No. 711

Point No. 712

Point No. 713

Point No. 714

Point No. 715

Point No. 716

Point No. 717

Point No. 718
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SURVEY CONTROL

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

Coronado Ave Cst \

Point No. 709

Point No. 710

709 1288956.485 531280.990 5405.329 †"RB w/GCG CAP FL "OPT CNTRL" 

710 1288835.790 531135.433 5416.683 MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

711

712

713

714

715

716

717

718

728

1288623.662

1288397.685

1288263.638

1288202.604

1288173.098

1288146.567

1288018.888

1287741.434

1288818.651

530919.315 

530817.500

530517.746 

530259.961

530012.277

529859.281 

529626.633

529537.872

531138.719

5439.143

5461.573

5480.161

5509.913

5504.065

5502.074

5503.158

5513.515

5416.861 MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL"

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

†"RB w/GCG CAP FL "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN S.W. JOINT "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

MAGNAIL FL IN AC "OPT CNTRL" 

RJB           

ME            

KJM           

623.580.0921

1745 W. Deer Valley Rd. Ste. 118  Phx., Az. 85027
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GENERAL NOTES

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

   

T-1.01

TCDG - ADOT Traffic Control Design Guidelines 2010 (LATEST EDITION).

Traffic Control Devices (2009).

2009 Edition, and the ADOT supplement to the Manual on Uniform 

MUTCD - Part 6 of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) 

18
TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:

REFERENCES/ABBREVIATIONS:

allowed and as directed by the Engineer for when lane closures are required. 

The contractor shall maintain all traffic lanes on all roadways outside of work hours and holidays except as 15.

When traffic control devices are not in use they shall be moved behind the curb.14.

 

panel of each Type I barricades is equivalent or greater.

The contractor may substitute Type I barricades for Type II barricades as long as the reflective area on the top 13.

to alert the public to the construction activities.

contractor shall place a "ROAD WORK AHEAD" and "SHOULDER WORK AHEAD" sign as directed by the Engineer 

Where no closure is necessary but where there is construction alongside a roadway under construction, the 12.

conditions.

Speed limit signing is preliminary and is subject to review and change by the Engineer as dictated by field 11.

All construction signs shall have black letters on an orange background, except as otherwise noted.10.

made.  These signs shall be removed within 24 hours after the completion of construction activities.

covering or turning them shall be considered part of the sign installation cost.  No further compensation will be 

These signs may be installed sooner but they must be covered or turned away from traffic.  The cost for 

Construction signs shall not be displayed to traffic more than 24 hours prior to the actual start of construction.  9.

otherwise noted on plans.

Channelizing devices shall be placed 20 feet on center in tapers and 40 feet on center in tangents, except as 8.

device.

Type C steady-burning yellow lights shall be mounted on every barricade when they are used as a channelizing 7.

WORK THANK YOU" sign.

Type A flashing warning lights shall be required on all nighttime construction signs except the "END ROAD 6.

Flags shall be mounted on top of all construction signs except the "END ROAD WORK THANK YOU" sign.  5.

signs.

The nearest edge or corner of a sign shall be as far as practicable from the nearest edge of pavement for all 4.

All advance signs shown on the plans shall be mounted on rigid sign stands.3.

Specifications.

The retroreflective sheeting on all construction signs shall meet criteria established in Section 1007 of the 2.

contractor or contractor's activities shall be replaced at no additional cost to the Department.

in a manner approved by the Engineer at no additional cost to the Department. Any signs damaged by the 

directed by the Engineer.  The contractor shall store and reinstall items which have been removed or relocated 

All existing signs in conflict with the construction signs shall be removed, relocated, or covered in place, as 1.

necessary.

and duration of lane restrictions. The schedule and related traffic control shall be updated as 

days in advance of lane closures. Local emergency services providers shall be informed of the location 

public release and acceptable to the Engineer. Coordination activities shall occur at least 15 business 

advance of closing the access.  The layout, format and content of the schedule shall be suitable for 

shall prepare notice to the affected properties and deliver to the Engineer at least 10 calendar days in 

at least one driveway remaining open per business. For residential properties with one access, contractor 

abutting roadways. Access to businesses and residential driveways shall be maintained at all times, with 

The schedule and the related traffic control shall be developed such that access is maintained to all 21.

All lane restrictions and roadway closures shall be coordinated with the Engineer.20.

including during the installation, relocation, and removal of channelizing devices. 

included as part of the contractor's traffic control when the Engineer decides they should be present, 

The contractor shall provide off-duty uniformed police officers (local) and their vehicles, and shall be 19.

construction activities or as directed by the Engineer.

Adjustments to the details of these traffic control plans and requirements maybe necessary due to 18.

Engineer before beginning construction.

at no additional cost to the Department. All traffic control plans are subject to the approval of the 

contractor may prepare another traffic control plan in accordance with Section 701 of the Specifications 

The traffic control plans represent a suggested method for traffic control during construction.  The 17.

All drawings are schematic only and not to scale.16.
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T-1.02

NO.

ACTIVITY
COMMENTSTRAFFIC CONTROLCONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

warning signs.

Install project advance 1

3

2

(DAYS)

DURATION

UNIT

APPROXIMATE TRAFFIC CONTROL QUANTITIES

1

ACTIVITY

2

ACTIVITY

NO.

ITEM 

BID 

ELEMENT OF WORK TOTAL

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

pavement.

Construct driveways and AC 

4

3

ACTIVITY

4

ACTIVITY

Days)

(Calendar

126

Days)

(Calendar

77

Days)

(Calendar

28

See Detail TC-1 of these plans for approximate sign locations.

Provide "ROAD WORK AHEAD" signs on rigid sign stands in advance of the local work zone area in each direction. Traffic control shall remain in place for duration of the work on rigid sign stands.

70

70

48

1890

1890

1890

770

770

1400

280

1400

280

140 11550

1890

11410

208

3010

3010

7016078

7016075

7016051

7016037

7016035

7016032

7016030

Hour

Hour

Each-Day

Each-Day

Each-Day

Each-Day

Each-Day

40

80

40

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

10010

10010

80

Days)

(Calendar

7

flagging operations.

Provide flagging operation per TA-10 (Figure 6H-10 of the MUTCD).  Maintain a minimum travel lane of 10 feet during 

Flagging Service (Local Enforcement Officer)

Flagging Service (Civilian)

Temporary Sign (Less Than 10 S.F.) 

Warning Lights (Type C)

Warning Lights (Type A)

Portable Sign Stands (Rigid)

Barricade (Type II, Vert. Panel, Tubular Marker)

19

Detail TC-2 when lane width between traffic control devices is less than 10 feet in either lane.

Provide flagging operation for work between Stations 103+00 and 105+00 per TA-10 (Figure 6H-10 of the MUTCD) and 

Place shoulder closure per Detail TC2, and TA-3 or TA-6 (Figures 6H-3 and 6H-6 of the MUTCD).  

the MUTCD).

travel lanes of a minimum 10 foot width cannot be maintained, provide flagging operation per TA-10 (Figure 6H-10 of 

Provide shoulder closure per Detail TC-2, and TA-3 or TA-6 (Figures 6H-3 and 6H-6 of the MUTCD).  Where two 

Omit "End Road Work" signs as indicated on the MUTCD figures.

delinate work zone at night while under construction.

Use Type C warning lights mounted on Type II barricades or vertical panels to 

spacing. 

Channelizatlon devices shall be Type II barricades or vertical panels at 40 foot 

Omit "End Road Work" signs indicated on the MUTCD figures.

delinate work zone at night while under construction.

Use Type C warning lights mounted on Type II barricades or vertical panels to 

spacing. 

Channelizatlon devices shall be Type II barricades or vertical panels at 40 foot 

curb and gutter.

and AC pavement. Construct 

Remove curb and gutter, 

and restoration.

work, sidewalk connections, 

and signs, miscellaneous 

Install pavement markings 
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T-1.03

              

          

              

            

1

SIGN LEGEND:

ROAD

AHEAD

WORK

Work Area

SYMBOL LEGEND:

DETAIL TC1

ADVANCE SIGNING

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN

Sign on Rigid Stand

1
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AND FLAGS (TYP)
TYPE "A" LIGHT

36"x36"

W20-1aAZ
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DETAIL TC2

CORONADO AVE CROSS SECTIONS

TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS

Direction of Travel

SYMBOL LEGEND:

Vertical Panel (Plan/Elevation)

AS REQUIRED

FLAGGER CONTROLLED

STA 103+00 TO 105+00

STA 105+00 TO STA 121+97

STA 100+00 TO STA 103+00

SECTIONS

WORK ZONE TYPICAL CROSS 

NOTES:

T-1.04

width cannot be maintained.
Provide flagging operation when two lanes of minimum 10 foot 2.

devices.
Temporary lane width to be measured clear of traffic control 1.

21

14' max
10' min-

14' max
10' min-

16' max

Varies

5'

Varies

2' min
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T-1.05

4DY

4" SOLID  DOUBLE YELLOW

18" SOLID  WHITE

18SW

UNITS TOTAL

 

 3556 3556

20

7060015

7040072

Obliterate Pavement Marking (Stripe)7015052

L.Ft.

UNITS TOTAL

L.Ft.

TOTAL

4" EQUIVALENT

SIGNING GENERAL NOTES:

PAVEMENT MARKING APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES

ITEM DESCRIPTIONITEM NO.

SIGNING APPROXIMATE QUANTITIES

ITEM DESCRIPTIONITEM NO.

22PAVEMENT MARKING GENERAL NOTES:

NOTES AND QUANTITIES

SIGNING & PAVEMENT MARKING

(Thermoplastic) (Alkyd) (0.090")

Pavement Marking (Transverse) 
90

remain in place.

additional cost to the Department.  Protect in place all signs not indicated to be removed as these signs will 

time of covering or removal. All signs damaged by covering or removal shall be replaced by the contractor at no 

The contractor shall inventory all signs to be removed or covered and note damaged signs to the Engineer at the 10.

The contractor shall remove and reinstall two existing street name signs with new sign assembly at Sta 105+51. 9.

Sta 105+47, 105+51, and Sta 121+59.

The contractor shall remove existing signing (signs and posts) where indicated on the plans at three locations: 8.

The Engineer may modify the signing plans.7.

Standard Drawings.  

All new signs shall be installed on new (2 1/2 T) square tube posts with foundations as indicated in ADOT 6.

Specifications.

The retroreflective sheeting on all new signs shall meet criteria established in Section 1007 of the 5.

All new signs shall be fabricated of flat sheet aluminum as indicated in Section 608 of the Specifications.4.

ground under the sign.

The bottom of each sign shall be at least 7 feet above the nearest edge of pavement and at least 7 feet above the 3.

installations is 11 feet each. 

actual post lengths with the Engineer prior to installing signs. The nominal post length for two new sign 

The sign locations and the post lengths are approximate. The contractor shall verify the sign locations and 2.

Marking Standard Drawings, and the ADOT Traffic Engineering Manual of Approved Signs.

All signs shall be in compliance with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD Signing and 1.

both approaches.

paint and have Type D markers installed in accordance with Signing and Marking Standard Drawing M-1 for 

Pedestrian refuge median island at Sta 103+10 shall have the curb face and top painted with yellow reflective 7.

and details when installing pavement markings.

The pavement marking drawings are schematic only and not to scale.  The contractor shall follow all dimensions 6.

Layout

Layout of traffic markings will be part of the work included in item 9250001-Construction Surveying and 5.

and overlaying pavement do not constitute stripe obliteration.

Stripe obliteration shall be accomplished by an approved method.  Painting over striping, removal of pavement, 4.

striped.

surface course following control points that have been set no more than 50 feet apart along the lines to be 

The contractor shall be responsible for the layout and installation of permanent pavement markings on the final 3.

thermoplastic striping. 

air and pavement temperatures shall not be less than 55 degrees F and rising for the placement of 

blowing, immediately prior to the placement of all pavement markings. The roadway surface shall be dry and the 

The contractor shall clean the roadway surface to the satisfaction of the Engineer, by sweeping and air-jet 2.

thermoplastic reflectorized markings. All markings shall be applied at the same time.

Final striping shall be reflectorized paint.  Final Stop Bars shall be 90 mil (0.090 inch) thick extruded 1.

3556 35567080011 L.Ft.Marking (Painted) (Yellow)

Permanent Pavement

Pavement Markers, Raised, Type D Each 8

7080301 Each 2Paint Bullnose
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6080005
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Miscellaneous Work (Signs)

Warning, Marker, Or Regulatory Sign Panel

Foundation For Sign Post (Concrete)
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